

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Jonathan M. Manes
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

Counsel of Record for the Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GARFIELD GAYLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, *et al.*,

Defendants/Respondents

No. 3:12-cv-02806-FLW

**REPLY BRIEF/TRVERSE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS BY GARFIELD GAYLE, SHELDON FRANCOIS, AND NEVILLE SUKHU**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE INA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MANDATORY DETENTION WITHOUT A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE INDIVIDUAL HAS A SUBSTANTIAL CHALLENGE TO REMOVAL.....	9
A. Mandatory Detention Under The Joseph Standard And Current Hearing Procedures.....	10
B. The Mandatory Detention Of Lawful Permanent Residents With Substantial Challenges To Removal And In The Absence Of Adequate Procedural Safeguards Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.	13
1. The Joseph Standard Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns By Misallocating The Burden Of Proof.	17
2. The Joseph Hearing Lacks Other Basic Safeguards	19
C. This Court Should Construe § 1226(c) Not To Authorize The Mandatory Detention Of Individuals With Substantial Challenges To Removal On The Grounds Alleged To Trigger Mandatory Detention, And To Require Constitutionally Adequate Hearing Procedures.....	21
II. MR. SUKHU’S MANDATORY DETENTION HAS EXCEEDED OR WILL LIKELY EXCEED A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME.	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979).....17, 19

Alli v. Decker,
644 F. Supp. 2d 535 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....31

Alli v. Decker,
650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)3, 31

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991).....30

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....22

Cervase v. Office of Fed. Register,
580 F.2d 1166 (3d Cir. 1978)21

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....10, 22, 25

Cooper v. Oklahoma,
517 U.S. 348 (1996).....18

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932).....22

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003).....passim

Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.,
656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)passim

Diouf v. Napolitano,
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....10, 25

E.B. v. Verniero,
119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)18

Fajardo v. U.S. Attorney General,
659 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2011).....31

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992).....17

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....22

Gonzalez v. O’Connell,
355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004)13

Guardado-Garcia v. Holder,
615 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010)31

In re Jurado-Delgado,
2006 WL 1558688 (BIA May 2, 2006)12

In re Mu Yong Henry,
2003 WL 23508663 (BIA Dec. 24, 2003)12

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....15

Jean-Louis v. Attorney General,
582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)31

Judulang v. Holder,
132 S.Ct. 476 (2011).....15

Krolak v. Ashcroft,
No. 04-C-6071 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2004).....14, 25

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
344 U.S. 590 (1953).....22

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....9, 14

Leslie v. Attorney General,
611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)29

Leslie v. Attorney General,
678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012)30

Ly v. Hansen,
351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)30

Marincas v. Lewis,
92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996)21

Matter of Flores-Lopez,
2008 WL 762690 (BIA Mar. 5, 2008)11

Matter of Joseph,
22 I&N Dec. 799 (BIA 1999)passim

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
24 I&N Dec. 687 (AG 2008)31

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971).....21

Nwozuzu v. Napolitano,
2012 WL 3561972 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2012)28, 30

Papazoglou v. Napolitano,
No. 1:12-cv-00892, 2012 WL 1570778 (N.D. Ill. May 03, 2012)14, 24

Patel v. Zemski,
275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001), *rev'd on other grounds, Demore*, 538 U.S. 51014

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)2

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....17, 18

Singh v. Holder,
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)21

Tijani v. Willis,
430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005)passim

United States v. Castiello,
878 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1989).....15

United States v. Charleswell,
456 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2006)19

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....17

United States v. Smith,
793 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1986)26

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....19

Zadvydas v Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....9, 18, 22, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3143.....24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)23

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)7

8 U.S.C. § 1222(b)24

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)passim

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)29

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A)24

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A)23

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)23

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5).....24

8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....3, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)16

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)17

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)10, 22, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1235(c)24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1255.....17

INA § 212(c).....15

INA § 212(h).....7, 8

N.Y. Penal Law § 120.05(6).....6

N.Y. Penal Law § 155.25.....4

N.Y. Penal Law § 165.15.....6

N.Y. Penal Law § 220.03.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dona, Julie,
Making Sense of “Substantially Unlikely”: An Empirical Analysis of the Joseph
Standard in Mandatory Detention Custody Hearings 14-16 (June 1, 2011).....11

Markowitz et al.,
Assessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration
Proceedings 3 (2011).....30

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(D)22

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(ii).....10, 20, 22

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....16
